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Jim Doyfe, Governor 
Matthew J. Fran1', Secretary 

101 S. Webster St. 
8ex7921 

Madison, Wlscon,ln 53707-7921 
Telephone 608-266-1967 

FAX 600-267-0496 
TTY Access via relay - 711 

SeJllember 5, 2008 REF: BRRTS'# 02-41-552089 

Ms. Shirley A. Carlson 
Shirdon, Inc. 
4300 N. Oakland Ave 
Shorewood, WJ 53211 

Subject: Potential Claim Notification for Shorewood Queensway Cleaners 

Dear Ms. Carlson, 

The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge the receipt of your potential claim notification for the Dry 
Cleaners Environmental Response Fund (DERF). As required bys. 292.65(4)(d), Wis. Stats., I am 
advising you that, based on the preliminary information you provided on the Potential Claim · 
Notification form, 1 estimate that you are eligible to apply to DER.F for reimbursement of your cleanup 
costs. 

Due to increasing demand on the DERF for reimbursements, it is likely that reimbursements will be 
delayed. Al this time, we are unable to predict the length of this delay in reimbursement, but audited 
claims will be reimbursed on a first-come, first-serve basis as funds become available, 

Complete information and details of the dry-cleaning program are available on-line at 
http://www.d11r.state.wi.us/org/aw/r,fflnancial/dm;:lean.html. 

Please keep in close contact with your DNR Preject Manager, Jnhn Hnat at 41 ~263-8644 in 
Milwaukee throughout the en1ire clean up and site investigation bidding process. Be sure to 
communicate with your ONR Project Manager because you will need his approval sign off on the site 
investigation hl!! before work gets started, in order to get reimbursed for any work. ··. 

Please call me (608)-266-1967 if you have any questions about the program or the reimbursement 
process. Thank you for participating in this important project. · 

Sincerely, 

Jillian Steffes 
Dry Cleaning Fund Manager 

ccc: John Hnat - ONR- Milwaukee 
Kathy Zimmerman, Zippo Corporation, 7313 N. Teutonia Ave, Milwaukee Wl 

dnr.wi.gev 
wiscons!n.gov 

--------------- --waNR888162··----
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George E. Meyer 
Secret11ry 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Southeast District • Annex Bulldlng 
4041 N. Rldl1rd1 .Street 

P.O. BoJC 12438 
Milwauke., WI 63212 

Tfl.fPHONI! 474-229-0S00 
TaEF.AX 414•229-0810 

May 4, 1995 

Mr. James Lynch 
Village of Shorewood 
3930 North Murray Avenue 
Shorewood, WI 53211 

Dear Mr. Lynch: 

File Ref: FIDfl 241094590 
ERR/ERP 

SUBJECT: Soil Contamination in the Oakland Avenue Right-of-Vay, 
Adjacent to the Queen's-Way Dry Cleaners, 4300 North Oakland 
Avenue, Shorewood 

The Wisconsin Department ot Natural Resources (WDNR) was notified that soil 
contamination was discovered within the Oakland Avenue right-of-way. The 
Limited Soll Msess~ent, dated March 14, 1995, prepared by Cooper 
Environmental, was submitted to the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program 
(LUST) to address petrole\llll spill concerns. The Enviromental Repair Frogram 
(ERP) has been informed of the discovery of an elevated level of 
tetrachloroethene in the shallow soil adjacent to the Queen's•Uay Dry 
Cleaners. 

Under the state's Hazardous Substance Discharge Law, s,144.76, Stats, the 
Village could be held responsible by the Department for addressing soil 
contamination on its property, regardless of where the contamination 
origlnated. It is the Department's policy, however, to seek action from the 
person(s) who have caused the contalllinatlon. Based on the information -
received by the Department, we believe the soil contamination originated from 
Queen's-Way Dry Cleaners, and have notified Queen's-Way of their 
responsibility to address the cont8.lllination in a prompt manner (enclosure), 
Toe Department is not requiring action from the Village of Shorewood at this 
time. However, should the Village deny access to their property during an 
environmental investigation or cleanup, the Department may then require the 
Village to address the contamination which remains on their property. 

When the Village of Shorewood continues work on the right-of-way, contaminated 
soils must be considered a solid waste and handled accordingly. A hazardous 
waste detertnination must be made for soil contaminated by tetrachloroethene, 
in accordance with the requirements of Ch. NR 605, Wisconsin Administrative 
Code, Excavated soil must be handled in accordance with solid and hazardous 
waste regulation~ and in a manner that does not pose a threat to human health 
or the envLroI1I11ent, 

If you have any questions about this letter, please call me at (414) 229-0873 
or Pam Mylotta at (414) 229-0842. 

,.,__ . ..,.,.. ,._ 
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Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Linda Michalets 
Environmental Specialist 

enclosure 
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George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

State or Wiscon$in \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Southeast Olstr(ct - Annex Building 
Post Office Box 12436 

4041 N. Richards Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

TELEPHONE: 414-2%9-0800 
TELEFAX#: 414-2%9-0810 

April 26, 1995 

Owner 
Queen's-Way Dry Cleaner 
4300 North Oakland Avenue 
Shorewood, WI 53211 

File Ref: FID# 241094590 
ERR/ERP 

SUBJECT: Reported Contamination at Queen's-Way Dry Cleaner at 4300 North Oakland 
Avenue, Shorewood 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) was notified by the Village of Shorewood 
that soil contamination was discovered within the right-of-way adjacent to the subject site. The 
"Limited Soil Asses.sment," dated March 14, 1995, prepared by Cooper Environmental, documented an 
elevated level of the solvent tctrachloroethene within a shallow soil boring In front of the dry cleaning 
facility. The extent and degree of contamination has not been detennined. The referenced report is 
on file with this office and can be obtained for your review. 

Based on the information received by the Department of Natural Resources, we believe Queen's-Way 
Dry Cleaners is responsible for restoring the environment at this site under Section 144.76, Wisconsin 
Stats., known as the hazardous substances spills law. The conditions present at this site may pose a 
serious threat to human health and/or the environment. The site specific infonnation known to the 
WDNR at this time, however, is not adequate to evaluate the relative potential threat from this site. 

~~WDNRSE District Review PriocitizatioiiPolicy ······· 

Due to the WDNR workload, it i.s necessary to rank all contamination cases for review priority. The 
highest priority sites have assigned WDNR project managers who are actively reviewing and 
approving investigation and remediation plans. Lower priority cases do not always have assigned 
project managers, however, responsible parties are required to proceed with investigation and clean-up 
effons. Due to the lack of infonnation about this site, it's relative priority cannot be determined. 
Therefore, the priority ranking of this site is considered unknown. Until a priority has been assigned 
to this site, you should proceed with the required response work, submitting all plans and reports, 
along with quanerly status reports, to this office. The WDNR will notify you ff active oversight for 
you site will be given. 

Your responsibilities Include Investigating the extent of the contamination and then selecting and 
Implementing the most appropriate remedial action. Enclosed is information to help you understand 
what you need to do to ensure your compliance with the spills law. 

The purpose of this letter is threefold: 1) to describe your legal responsibilities. 2) to explain what 

WDNR000177 .. 
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you need 10 do 10 investigate and clean up the contamination, and 3) to provide you with information 
about cleanups, environmental consultants, and working cooperatively with the Department of Natural 
Resources. 

Legal Responsibilities: 
Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes. The hazardous 
substances spill law, Section 144.76 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: 
• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which 

is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance sha!J take the 
actions necessary to restore the enviromnent to the extent practicable and minimize the 
hannful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Codes chapters NR 700 through NR 728 establish requirements for . 
emergency and interim actions, public infonnation, site investigations, design and operation of 
remedial action systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate actions 
in response to limited contamination. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes 
groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 

Stem to Take: 
The longer contamination is left in the environment the farther it can spread and the more it may cost 
to clean up. Quick action may lessen damage to your property and to neighboring properties and 
reduce your costs in investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup 
complies with Wisconsin's laws and administrative codes, you should hire a professional 
environmental consultant who understands what needs to be done. These are the first four steps to 
take: 

J. By May 29, 1995, please submit Mitten verification (such as a letter from the consultant) that 
you have hired an enviromnental consultant. You will need to work quickly to meet this 
timeline. 

2. By June 26, 1995, your consultant must submit a workplan and a schedule for conducting the 
investigation. The consultant must follow the Department's administrative codes and our 
technical guidance documents. Please include with your workplan a copy of any previous 

- information that has been completed (such as an underground tank removal report or a -
preliminary soil excavation report). 

3. Please keep us informed of what is being done at your site. You or your consultant must 
provide us with a htie.f report at least every 90 days, starting after your workplan is 
submitted. These quarterly reports should summarize the work completed since the last 
repon. Quarterly reports need only include one or two pages of text, plus any relevant maps 
and tables. However, please note that sliould conditions at your site warrant, you may receive 
a letter requiring more frequent contacts with the Department. 

4. When the site investigation Js complete, your consultant must submit a full report on the 
extent and degree of soil and groundwater contamination and a proposal for cleaning up the 
contamination. 

Due to the number of contaminated sites and our staffing levels, we will be unable to respond to each 
report. To maintain your compliance with the spills law and chs. NR 700 through NR 728, do not 
delay the investigation and cleanup of your site by waiting for WDNR responses. We have provided 
detailed technical guidance to environmental consultants. Your consultant is expected to be familiar 
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with our technical procedures and administrative codes and should be able to answer your questions on 
meeting Wisconsin's cleanup requirements. 

Your correspondence and repons regarding this site should be sent to the Department at the following 
address: 

Ms. Pam Mylotta, c/o ERR/ERP, Wisconsin Depamnent of Natural Resources, 4041 North 
Richards Street, P.O. Box 12436, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

Unless otherwise requested, please send only one copy of all plans and reports. Correspondence 
should be identified with the assigned WDNR facility identification number (FID#, ERR/ERP) which 
Is listed at the top of this letter. 

Inf onnation for Site Owners: 
Enclosed is a list of environmental consultants and some important tips on selecting a consultant. 
Also enclosed are materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup process, and choosing a 
site cleanup method. This infonnation has .been prepared to help you understand your responsibilities 
and what your environmental consultant needs to do. Please read this information carefully. 

If you are interested in obtaining .the protection of limited liability under s. 144.765, Stats., please 
contact Mark Giesfeldt at (608) 267-7562 or Darsi Foss at (608) 267-6713, in the Department of 
Natural Resources' Madison office for more information. The liability exemption under s. 144.765. 
Stats., is available to persons who meet the definition of •purchaser" ins. 144.765(1)(c) and receive 
Department approval for the response actions taken at the property undergoing cleanup. The 
Department wi!J detennine eligibility for this program on a case-by-case basis, prior to the 
Npurchaser" developing a scope of work for conducting a ch. NR 716 site investigation at the 
property. 

If you have any questions about this Jetter or your responsibilities, please call me at (414) 229-0801. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

C}ut.u 1-fa.,n'l-a}ia,Y) 

Julie Hanrahan 
Program Assistant 

Enclosures: Selecting an Environmental Consultant 
Environmental Services Contractors List 
Cleanup Process for the Emergency and Remedial Response Program 
Quarterly Updates for Cleanup of Contaminated Properties 
Cleanup Methods for Petroleum-Contaminated Soil and Groundwater 
Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 700 Outline 

c: SEO Cascfilc 
Mr. James Lynch, Village of Shorewood 
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Site Screening Worksheet 
Lf3c» tJ OA K\..tu,., a A~ 
St-h? rLJ.:'\J o:, P 

Answering yes to any of the questions below indicates the site has a high 
potential of causing or threatening to cause environmental pollution (mark yes 
1n Box V. on form 4430!4). 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Evidence (attributable to site) of groundwater within 
1200 feet exceeding a preventive action limit (PAL) for 
any substance of public health concern or public welfare 
concern listed in ss. NR 140.10 and 140.12. 

Evidence (attributable to site) of surface water within 
1200 feet exceeding water quality standards contained in 
chs. NR 102, 103 and 104. 

Evidence (attributable to site) of air within 1200 feet 
exceeding air quality standards contained in chs. NR 400 
to 499. 

Qualitative analysis of: Size of site, depth to 
groundwater, surface and underlying soils, distance to 
nearest private or public water supply, population within 
~ mile, type or characteristics and volume of waste, 
proximity to protected natural resources or environments, 
or any other appropriate factors. Some examples: 

a. Waste disposal area is less than 5 acres and 
nearest water supply used for human consumption 1s 
within 600 feet. 

b. Waste disposal area is between 5 and 10 acres 
and nearest water supply used for human consumption 
1s within 1200 feet. 

c. There is fnsufffcfent (less than 5 feet)· 
confining layer of silt or clay separating the 
bottom of the site-from bedrock or groundwater­
tabl e. 

d. There is a significant amount of hazardous 
material at the site. 

e. There is a protected natural resource or 
environment nearby. 

Based on the above, fs the~e a reason to believe the 
environment and/or public health is at risk of 
contamination at this site? 

If Yes, then site shall be classified High Potential under 
ss.144.442 or ss.144.76. Unanticipated environmental 
consequences at a landfill fall under ss.144.442. Host other 
significant releases of hazardous materials fall under l44.76. 

WDNR-000180- · 

Yes [] No [] 

Yes [] No.[] 

Yes [] No [] 

' s f.1-'F I .. 1 

C.l'-1._Y c;,1t-"1;... ~- t. • 

J,'l'-( fe..r.J,~ ~ 
w.J- 1..~ - l' f'11,,,.c. 

SG-t 
c..t..-r:1 s',t 1,. i. • I' • 

.);/ '1 tci....J I fv.t.u. ~ ..,...,,r z,t•:1• 
'PID • J'I-$' 

f••'-
14 • , ~o,:, N 0 

rs-~ '{oc.,. • 2.1 rr-
0., . , 1,,,... re. e. 

-- (Ap L ~-7 • l-lt.:.11.v ~c.. 
('rtu-,-

. 
Yes [J No [) 
Unknown~ 

ss.144.442 [] 
ss.144.76 (1 



.f.. .. 

• 0. 
C: 
o• , 

.. . : .. 

.. 
.,{ 
). 
~ ::;~ 
~ ·.•. 
·: • 

5 
:z: 

------I 

Coo-ger 
~L• 1MOIIIEl•NC1 ~ fflC 

April 12, 1995 

Mr. Chip Krohn 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Richards Street Annex 
4041 North Richards Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

RE: Submittal of Limited Soil Assessment, North Oakland Avenue, Village of Shorewood 
Report 

Dear Mr. Krohn: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, Incorporated 
(Cooper) report entitled "Limited Soil Assessment, North Oakland Avenue, Vil1age of 
Shorewoocr, dated March 14, 1995. 

The undersigned can be contacted at (414) 338-9697. 

Sincerely, 
Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, Inc . 

/£~~ 
Staff Hydrogeologist 

RLW/lmd 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. James Lynch, Village of Shorewood 

Mr. John Penshom, J.C. Zimmennan Engineering 

SHWD0412. TR2 

1411 NoRTII MAIN STREET • WEST BEND, WI S3095 • 414-338,9697 ■ t-8(Xl-924•56(l2 ■ FA."< 414-338-9645 

Environmental & Engineering Solutions 
1-4~ or 1J us In e II H l n du t,, Ir y and (in 'V c r n ,n en I 
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LIMITED SOIL ASSESSMENT 
North Oakland Avenue 
Village of Shorewood 

March 14, 1995 

Prepared for: 
J.C. Zimmerman Engineering 

Corporation 
ATTN: Mr. John w. Penshorn 

5200 West Loomis Road 
Greendale, Wisconsin 53129 

Submitted by: 
Cooper Environmental & 

Engineering Resources, Inc. 
1411 NorthMain_Street -

West Bend, Wisconsin 53095 
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CERT:CFICATION 

This Limited Soil Assessment Report 

for 

No~th ~akland Avenue, Village of Shorewood 

dated March 14, 1995 

was prepared by: 
Cooper Environmental & Engi~eering Resources, Inc. 

Wisconsin Certification Number 00058 

Cooper _Environmental & Engineering Resources, -Inc. - - - -
- - - · Staff Hydrogeologist 

Cooper En 
Coo;-e::-, CP-'•1M 

& Engir.-=er:.n~ · esources, Inc. 
President 
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EXECUTIVE SCMMARY 

Findings and Conclusions 

On January 25 and 26, 1995, Cooper Environmental and Engineering 
Resources, Incorporated (Cooper) completed a limited assessment 
of the soil quality within the right of way of North Oakland 
Avenue, from Capitol Drive north to Glendale Avenue, in Shore­
wood, Wisconsin. The assessment consisted of the drilling and 
sampling of 18 Geoprobe® boreholes. The borehole locations were 
selected based on information provided by the Village of Shore­
wood relating to the historical use of the properties immediately 
adjacent to the right of way. Two boreholes were drilled and 
sampled within the right of way and immediately adjacent to each 
property where solvents or petroleum compounds are currently or 
were previously used. Soil samples were collected from each fD~ 
borehole at a depth of 1. 0 to 3.0 feet below ground surface. The 
depth of sampling was selected to correlate with the anticipated _,j~ 
depth of excavation during the right of way upgrade. At each 3t 
sample location, soil was headspace field screened and samples 
were prepared and submitted for laboratory analysis of Gasoline 
Range Organics (GRO), Diesel Range Organics (DRO), and Volatile 
Organic Compounds (VOCs). 

The following is a summary of the soil assessment results and 
findings: 

The soils encountered consist primarily of silty clays 
and clayey silts with occasional thin lenses of sand 
and gravel. Groundwater was not encountered during the 
investigation. 

Visual and olfactory observations indicated a petroleum 
odor associated with the borehole adjacent to 4230 
North Oakland Avenue. No visual staining was noted 
within any of the soil samples. 

Field screening indicated elevated instrument readings 
associated with the soils collected from a borehole 
adJacent to 4230 North Oakland Avenue. 

Laboratory results indicate soils collected adjacent to 
4230 North Oakland Avenue exceed the WDNR NR 720 inter­
im soil clean- up guidelines for Gasoline Range Organics 
{GRO) and Diesel Range Organics (DRO) and also contain 
the highest concentration of Volatile Organic Compounds 
(VOCs). No other soil sample exceeded the NR 720 guide­
lines for DRO, GRO, or any voe compound. 

Tetrachloroethene, a solvent compound, was detected in 
a soil sample collected adjacent to 4300 North Oakland 
Avenue . The voe compounds detected in all other soil 
samples consisted of petroleum related compounds . 

ES-1 
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Low level voe or DRO concentrations were detected with­
in soils collected adjacent to 4559, 4301, and 4201 
North Oakland Avenue. 

The field observations and laboratory findings and 
results indicate clean soil conditions exist at boring 
locations adjacent to 4144, 4170, 4514, and 4601 North 
Oakland Avenue. 

Recommendation 

Based on the above findings and results, Cooper recommends the 
following: 

The owner of the property at 4230 North Oakland Avenue 
should be notified as to the exceedances of NR 720 
guidelines. The WDNR currently requires responsible 
party(ies) to complete a site investigation when such 
exceedances occur. 

Tetrachloroethene is considered a potential carcinogen; 
therefore, health and safety precautions are recommend­
ed during the excavation of the soils located in the 
vicinity of 4300 North Oakland Avenue. The Village of 
Shorewood may consider contacting their WDNR caseworker 
to discuss whether further investigation with respect 
to impact extent is warranted. 

Soils containing low level DRO and voe concentrations, 
below NR 720 guidelines, do not require remediation; 
however, these soils should be considered impacted and 
any removal or disposal will require proper management. 

Also, the soils containing low level DRO and/or voe 
concentrations possibly represent the lateral extents 
of larger areas of impact. Therefore, the Village of 
Shorewood may want to discuss the results of this soil 
assessment with their WDNR caseworker. The WDNR may 
require individual responsible parties to conduct site 
investigations as to the full level and extent of im­
pact. 

ES-2 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Cooper Environmental and Engineering Resources, Incorporated 
(Cooper) was contracted by J.C. Zimmerman Engineering Corporation 
on behalf of the Village of Shorewood, Wisconsin to conduct an 
assessment of soil quality within the right of way of North Oak­
land Avenue Shorewood, Wisconsin. The site assessment was con­
ducted to generally assess the quality of soil which will be 
encountered during excavation of the existing right of way and 
the subsequent right of way and roadway upgrade. The scope of 
services provided by Cooper include the following: 

Provide technical oversight during the geoprobe instal­
lation. 

Document soil types and the condition of soils at each 
geoprobe location. 

Collect representative soil samples for headspace field 
screening and laboratory analysis from each geoprobe 
borehole. 

Prepare a report summarizing the soil assessment field 
activities and the soil sampling findings and results. 

1.1 Purpose and Scope 

On January 25 and 26, 1995, Cooper completed assessment of the 
soil quality within the right of way of North Oakland Avenue, 
extending from Capitol Drive north to Glendale Avenue, in 
Shorewood, Wisconsin. Figures l-1 through 1-3 are the borehole 
location maps. The soil assessment consisted of the drilling and 
sampling of 18 boreholes using a van-mounted hydraulic soil probe 
(Geoprobe®). Each borehole was completed to a depth of 3 feet 
below ground surface (bgs). The depth of sampling was selected to 
correlate with the maximum depth of soil excavation anticipated 
by the Village of Shorewood during the right of way upgrade . The 
location of the boreholes was based on information provided by 
the Village of Shorewood related to historical property use. Two 
boreholes were placed in the vicinity of each property where 
solvents or petroleum related compounds are currently or were 
formerly used (i.e. present or former gasoline "stations and dry 
cleaners). The boreholes were drilled within or immediately adja­
cent to the sidewalk at each property to insure the closest pos­
sible sampling to potential source areas. At each borehole loca­
tion, soil samples were collected from 1.0 to 3.0 feet below 
grade. A portion of each soil sample was headspace field screened 
using an Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM). The remaining portion of 
sample was submitted for laboratory analysis of Gasoline Range 
Organics (GRO), Diesel Range Organics (DRO), and Volatile Organic 
Compounds (VOCs) . The drilling, soil sampling, and field screen­
ing procedures are described in Appendix A. 

l 
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2.0 RESULTS 

2.1 Field Observations 

The generalized site stratigraphy, based on the drilling and sam­
pling of 18 boreholes, consists predominantly of red to brown 
clayey silts and silty clays with occasional thin (<0.5 feet 
thick) lenses of sand and gravel. The silty clays and clayey 
silts were generally dry and firm. Moisture content and plastic­
ity of the sediments increased proportionally with increase in 
sand and gravel content. Groundwater was not encountered during 
the soil assessment. The soil boring forms and borehole abandon­
ment forms are included in Appendix B. 

Field observat ions indicated strong petroleum odors throughout 
the sampling interval of borehole SB06 (4230 North Oakland Ave­
nue). Petroleum staining was not noted in any of the soil sam­
ples . Headspace field screening indicated a highly elevated OVM 
reading of 607.7 instrument units (i.u.) at borehole SB06 (4230 
North Oakland Avenue). Low level OVM readings were recorded at 
SBOS (6.9 i.u.), SB07 (6.6 i.u.), SBOB (34.5 i.u.}, and SB09 (4.7 
i.u.} (Figures 2-1 through 2-3). 

i 2.2 Analytical Results 

l 
I 
l 
I 

t 

l 

The analytical results are summarized in Table 2-1 and the labo­
ratory reports and chain of custody forms are included in Appen­
dix C. The analytical results with corresponding sampling loca­
tions are shown on Figures 2-1 through 2-3. Laboratory results 
indicated the presence of impacted soil at boring SB06 (4230 
North Oakland Avenue}. The soil sample collected from SB06 con­
tained 280 mg/kg DRO and 350 mg/kg GRO, exceeding the interim 
Wisconsin Department of Resources (WDNR) NR 720 soil cleanup 
guidelines of 100 to 250 mg/kg for both DRO and GRO. A low level 
concentration of 7.0 mg/kg DRO was detected at borehole SB17 
(4201 North Oakland Avenue) and GRO was not detected within any 
of the remaining borehole soil samples. 

voe concentrations were detected in seven of the 18 boreholes. 
The VOC co~centrations did not exceed interim NR 720 guidelines 
for any s~il sample. The soil sam;le collected from SB06 (4230 ) 
North Oakland Avenue) contained the highest total voe concentra- (~ •• 
tion at 2.859 mg/kg. The soil sample collected from SBOB (4300 -
North Oakland Avenue) contained 0.230 mg/kg total VOCs; of which ,,. 
the chlorinated solvent Tetrachloroethene comprised the entire 
total. The soil sample collected from SB08 was the only sample in 
which a solvent compound was detected. The voes detected in the 
remaining samples consisted of petroleum related compounds; pre­
dominantly ethylbenzene, the xylenes, and toluene. Low level 
total voes, less than 0 . 0059 mg/kg, were detected at boreholes 
SB13 and SB14 (4559 North Oakland Avenue), SBlS and SB16 (4301 
North Oakland Avenue), and 8B18 (4201 North Oakland Avenue). voe 
concentrations were not detected in any of the remaining borehole 
samples. 

5 

WDNR000189 

l 



.. 

' ~ IDRO .. <4.~, r-- S810 GRO = <6.2 

& & Total voes = ND 

~ ! 
' I 

~ IORO 
= <4. 6 i 

' 
r saoa GRo = <S.7 

'Total voes = 0.230 ff"' ! 
CD 
::J 

?-.. I C I 

i CD 
> Queens-Woy Ory Cleaners 

I 
<( 

4300 N. Oakland Ave. 
Mobil Service Station -u Q) 

4514 N. Oakland Av.. ::J I C: 
C I 0 

~ IDRO = <4.~, CD ::i 

,r S807 GRO :: <6.0 > 0 <( ;:,, 
0 Total voes = ND :::! ~ IORO : <4.~, I -u .- $B09 GRO = <6.0 ..c C · Total voes = ND t I ! 0 : 
0 i 

I 
~ z ;,, ,I! 0 

I ! 
... . 

0 ? ' 1 ..c -... I.. 1,, •• 0111 
0 

"' t tl z "' 
.. 

I I 

l East Marion Streei , - l •OtwQI~ 

I 1 Cl I . East Kensington Blvd . 

. 
& LEGEND 

-€t 111)1 = GCOPROBE LOCATION Al<D 1,0, 

ORO ~ DIESEL RANG£ ORGANICS (mg/kg) 

GRO : GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (mg/kg) 

ORO = <4.91 SB11 ~ 
CD Total = TOTAL VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUHOS (mg/kg) 
:, VOC's GRO :: <6.1 ,__ 
C NO = NOT DCTECTED Total voes = ND Q) 

> 
<( 

Fonner Service Station -u Figure 2·2 
4601 N. Oakland Ave, C: 

BOREHOLE LOCATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS ..2 
~ 

: 0 
ORO ;:; <5.0 I S812 ~ : 0 

VU11g1 Df Sllorewood GRO = <6.2 rr 
j .c Total voes : ND 

; :,, .... North Oakland Annu1 
"' L 

! 
I 0 Sllo11wood, WI 

j 
z 

0 ! OATt ORAfltD 8Y: CHECKED 8Y· .-.PPROVED BY· 
~ 0 

2/17/95 JAW RW lf.f' "' ? 

-111dcw0llc 

Coop~r I ~_i___i 
East Glendale Avenue tn~tronmental le En11neerin~ Re■ources Inc. 

1411 Nort.b Woaa Street, Weo Bond, 'laoco,ulr, :1300~ 
7 SCALE 1• = JO' fll.E: C:\SHORW000\CPLOC2 

WDNR000190 



0 

'51- \ ~ 

Table 2-1 (Continued) 
Village of Shorewood 
North Oakland Avenue 
Soil Analytical Results 

Address 4300 N. Oakland Ave. 4514 N. Oakland Ave. 4601 N. Oakland Ave. NR720 
Sample ID VS/RW-S607-1 VS/RW-SBOB-1 VS/RW-S809-1 VS/RW-S610-1 VS/RW-SB 11-1 
Date 1/25/95 1/25/95 1/25/95 1/25/95 1/26/95 
Depth (feet *bgs) '¥,.. 1.0-3.0 ../... 1.0-3.0 1.0-3.0 1.0-3.0 1.0-3.0 

Detected Volatile Oraanic Compounds (VOCs <ma/kol 
1 2 4-Trimethvlbenzene ND f<0.0012) ND (<0.0011) ND (<0.0012) ND (<0.0012) NO (<0.0012) 
1 3.5-Trimethvlbenzene ND ND ND ND ND 
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND 
lsooroovlbenzene ND ND ND ND ND 
n-Butylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND 
n-Proovlbenzene ND ND ND ND ND 
Naohthafene ND (<0.0036) ND (<0.0034) ND f<0.0036) ND t<0.0037) ND (<0.0036) 
o-Xvfene ND (<0.0012} ND (<0.0011) ND (<0.0012) ND (<0.0012) ND (<0.0012) 
10,m-Xvlenes ND ND ND ND ND 
10-lsooroovftofuene ND ND ND ND ND 
[Tetra chloroethene ND 0.23 ND ND ND 
Toluene ND ND (<0.0011) ND ND ND 
Total VOCs ND "- 0.23 ND ND ND 

Diesel Ranne Oraanics <ORO) Imo/kc: 1 

ORO ND (<4.8) ND (<4.6) NO (<4 .8) ND (<4 .9) NO (<4.9) 
Gasoline Range Organics CGRO) (ma/kg} 

GRO NO (<6.0) ND C<S.7) I ND (<6.0) ND (<6.2) ND (<6.1) 

Notes: bgs• = below ground surface 
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million) 
Bold type indicates compound detected above method detection limit 
ND = Not detected {detection limit is In paranthesis) 
NG = No guideline exists 
•• = Guideline is for total xylenes 
•••= Guideline for GRO and ORO are dependent on saturated hydraulic conductivity (K): 

Guideline= 100 mg/kg if K>10E-6 cm/s 
Guideline= 250 mg/kg if K=10E-6 emfs or K<10E-6cm/s 

VS/RW-S812-1 INTERIM 
1/26/95 GUIDELINES 
1.0-3.0 (mg/kg) 

ND (<0.0012) NG 
NO NG 
ND 2.9 
ND NG 
ND NG 
ND NG 

ND (<0.0038) NG 
ND (<0.0012) 4.1 .. 

ND 4.1-
ND NG 
ND NG 
ND 1.5 
ND NG 

ND (<5.0) 100-250•·· 

I ND (<6.2) 100-2so··· 
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the laboratory results, impacted soil exists in the 
vicinity of borehole SB06 (4230 North Oakland Avenue). The soil 
sample collected at borehole SB06 exceeds the proposed NR 720 
guidelines· ~r GRO and DRO. Due to the compounds detected and the 
level and p~ ximity of the impacted soils to the adjacent proper­
ty, it is likely the impacts are related to the gasoline station 
formerly located at 4230 North Oakland Avenue. The presence of 
the impacted soil should be reported to the current property 
owner . As required by the WDNR, the responsible party(ies) must 
conduct a site investigation to determine the extent and degree 
of the soil and possible groundwater impact·, 

Tetrachloroethene is considered a potential carcinogen by the 
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health; therefore, 
health and safety precautions should be taken to limit occupa­
tional exposure during the excavation of soils located at 4300 
North Oakland Avenue. Although laboratory results indicate a 
relatively low concentration of Tetrachloroethene, the potential 
exists for increased concentrations at depths greater than the 
sampling depth of 3 feet or at other locations along the property 
right of way. The Village of Shorewood may wish to consider con­
tacting their WDNR caseworker to discuss the occurrence of Tetra­
chloroethene, and to determine whether any further investigation 
is warranted. 

The soils which contain detectable concentrations of DRO and voes 
below the NR 720 guidelines, may not require remediation. Howev­
er, any excavation and removal of these soils will require proper 
management. Proper management and treatment or disposal of these 
soil may include, and are not limited to, off-site bioremeciation 
or landfilling. Also, the detection of low level DRO and/or voe 
concentrations within the right of way suggests a potential for a 
lateral extent of the observed concentrations . The Village of 
Shorewood may wish to discuss the occurrence of these low level 
concentrations with the WDNR. The WDNR may require individual 
responsible party(ies} to conduct site investigations to deter­
mine the full level and extent of impacts. 

Copies of this report have been forwarded to: 

Mr. John W. Penshorn 
J. C. Zimmerman Engineering Corporation 
5200 West Loomis Road 
Greendale, Wisconsin 53129 
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4.0 LIMITATIONS OP ASSESSMENT 

The interpretations and conclusions contained within this report 
are based upon the result of independent laboratory tests and 
analysis intended to detect the presence and/or concentration of 
certain chemical constituents in samples taken from the subject 
property. Such testing and analysis have been conducted by inde­
pendent state certified testing laboratories. Cooper has no con­
trol over such testing and analysis and, therefore, disclaims any 
responsibility for any errors or omissions arising therefrom. 

s~b~·: . :ace information was generalized from and interpolated 
between soil sampling locations. Information pertaining to actual 
subsurface conditions exists only at the described sample loca.­
tions. It is possible that subsurface conditions may vary from 
those indicated. 

Our assessment was performed using the degree of care and skill 
ordinarily exercised, under similar circumstances, by Profession­
al Consultants practicing in this or similar localities. No other 
warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made as to the 
conclusi on and professional advice included in this report. 

The findings of this report are valid as of the present date of 
the assessment . However, changes in the conditions of a property 
can occur with the passage of time, whether due to natural pro­
cesses or the works of man on this or adjacent properties. In 
addition, changes in applicable or appropriate standards may 
occur, whether they result from legislation, from the broadening 
of knowledge, or from other reasons. Accordingly, the findings of 
this report may be invalidated wholly or partially by changes 
outside our control. This report serves a specific purpose and 
may not be suitable for other applications. 
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FIELD METHODS 

Soil Sampling 

The following procedures were used to collect the soil samples: 

The soil borings were drilled using a van-mounted hy­
draulic soil probe (Geoprobe®) unit. 

The samples were collected using a 1.5-inch diameter, 
24-inch long stainless steel large bore sampler with 
disposable acetate liners. 

New disposable latex gloves were used to collect and 
prepare the soil samples at each sampling point. 

The bore samplers were washed in a potable 
water/detergent solution and rinsed with distilled 
water between each sampling event. A new acetate liner 
was used at each sampling location. 

Five soil samples were collected from each sampling 
point; one for headspace field screening and four for 
laboratory analysis. The field screening sample was 
placed in a clean container, covered with aluminum 
foil, and capped with a metal lid. The following pro­
cedures were used in collection of soils for laboratory 
analysis: 

For ORO sample analysis, approximately 25 grams of 
soil was placed in each of 2-2 oz jars. 

For _GROsample analysis, approximately 25grams of 
soil was placed in one 2 oz jar with methanol as a 
preservative. 

For voe sample analysis, soil was placed in two 4 
oz jars with no headspace or preservative, 

For dry weight determination, soil was placed in 
one laboratory supplied plastic bag and sealed. 

All laboratory samples were immediately refrigerated in 
an ice-filled cooler to maintain the samples at approx­
imately 4°C. 

The samples were shipped to CBC Environmental Laborato­
ries Inc., 140 East Ryan Road, Oak creek, Wisconsin 
(WDNR Certification No. 241283020) for laboratory anal­
ysis. 
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Field Screening 

Field screening for ionizable organic compound (IOC) content was 
conducted with a Model 580B Thermo Environmental Instruments 
organic vapor monitor (OWi). The OVM is equipped with a 10.6 eV 
lamp, a positive displacement pump, and is calibrated daily to an 
isobutylene standard of 100 ppm. The following IOC field 
screening procedures were used: 

A portion of soil was transferred to a clean sample 
container, covered with aluminum foil, and capped with 
a screw lid. 

~he samples were allowed to equilibrate in a heated 
area until they reached a temperature of approximately 
70 F. 

The sample was agitated for at least 30 seconds to 
break up soil clods and release vapors. 

Following equilibration and agitation, the OVM probe 
was inserted into the headspace by breaking the alumi­
num foil seal. The highest IOC reading, in ppm i.u., 
was then recorded. 
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ICTCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES1»c. 

•

tention: Roxane Wolske 
Cooper Environmental Resom:-ces 
1411 North Main Street 

Date of Report: 
Project Number: 
Lab ID: 
Account Number: 
Date Collected: 
Collected By: 
Date Received: 
C of C Number: 
Temperature: 

West Bend WI 53095-0000 • \ 

Page: 

02/09/9S 
09509S60 
95-0001092 

726 
01/25/95 14:25 
Client 
01/27/9S l'.c:00 
1 
Received en Ice. 

111111111 ~Jc~ P'-' 
~mple Desc: VS/RW-SB07-l (1.0-3,0') / SOIL / VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD ~N. OAKLAND AVE . 

• Container Inte~rity: Meets Standard, 
Wet 

.ORGANIC 
WET CREMISTRY 
Moisture (t) 
GANIC 

... c VOLATILES 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

• 

1,1, l•Trichloroethane 
•l,l,2,2•Tetrac~loroethane 

• 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
.1,1-Dichloroethane 
· l,1-Dichloroethene 
1,1~nichloropropene 

1 
l,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1, 2 ;-4-Trichlorobenzene-
1, 2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 
l,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
l,2-Dichlorobenzene 
l,2-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3,S-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
l,3-Dichloropropane 
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 
2,2-Dichlor=~~:?an~ 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 

Result 

17 

<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0030 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0020 
<0.0010 
<0.0020 
<0.0010 
<0.0030 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0,0010 
<0.0030 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 

Sample Inte~ity: 
Dry 
Result l1n1t 

<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0036 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0024 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
.:0.0024 mg/kg-
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0036 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
.;0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 rrr;J/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0,0012 mg/kg 
c::0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0,0036 mg/kg 
s:0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 
<0.0012 mg/kg 

Meets Standard 
Det. 
Limit Procedure 

0.10 SW 5030 

0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0036 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021. 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.00:24 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0024 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0036 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0036 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 
0.0012 SW 8021 

jml ~~ wrs ti 
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."2/02/95 
•;2/02/:-· 
,·2102/~ 
..:,2/02/95 
",2/02/95 
0'2./02/95 

0 2/02/95 
J2/02/95 
_r_'!/02/95 
,:•/02/95 
·,2/02/95 
••2/02/95 
~2 /02/9!: 
'12/02/95 
n./02/95 
'v2/02/9~ 
o: 102/9~ 
r.21 ,:· /9:: 
• .t./01./9!. 
02/02/9: 
.•2/02/9:. 
.•2/02/9: 
,JJ/02/9:. 
1!2/02/9~ 
:02/02/9! 
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Atteneion: Roxane Wolske 

ICB-CI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIEStNc. 

Cooper Environmental Resources 
1411 North Main Street 
west Bend Wl 53095-oooo 

Date of Report: 
Project Number: 
Lab ID: 
Account Number: 
Date Collected: 
Collected By: 
Date Received: 
c of C Number: 
Temperature: 

:/:ll)O ~ 
Sample Desc: VS/RW-$B07-1 (1,0-3,0') /SOIL/ VIt.:..AGE OF SHOREWOOD~ N. 

Page: 

02/09/9S 
09509560 
95-000109:,, 

'126 
01/25/95 14:25 
Client 
Ol/27/95 12:00 
l 

I 

I 
I 
I 

Received r~ lee, I 

011RLAND AVE. I 
container Integrity: Meets Standard, Sample Integrity: Meets Standard 

1 Wet Dry Det. Test 
Result Result Unit Limit Procedure ~ate 

Bromochloromethane <0,0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Brornodichloromethane <0,0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Bromoform <0.0030 <0.0036' mg/kg 0.0036 SW 8021 
Bromomethane (Methyl Brotnide) <0.0050 <0.0060 mg/kg 0.0060 SW 8021 
Carbon Tetrachloride <0,0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0,0012 SW 8021 
Chlorobenzene <0.0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0 .)l: ;w 8021 
Chloroethane <0.0050 <0,0060 mg/kg o •• :6!i ~w 0021 
Chloroform <0.0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Chlorornethane <0.0050 <0,0060 mg/kg 0.0060 SW 8021 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0,0012 SW 8021 
di-Isopropyl ether (isopropyl ether <0,0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Dibromochloromethane <0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Dibromomethane <0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Dichlo~odifluorornethane (Freon 121 <0.010 <0.012 mg/kg 0.012 SW 8v2l 
Ethylbenzene <0.0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0,0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
tsopro~ylbenzene <0 :-0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBEI <0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
Methylene Chloride (Dichloromethane <0.0050 <0,0060 mg/kg 0.0060 SW 8021 
n-Butylbenzene <0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
n-Propylbenzene <0.0010 <0.0012 rng/J,;g 0.0012 SW 8021 
Naphthalene <0.0030 <0,0036 rng/J...:r 0.0036 SW 8021 
a-Xylene <0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 
P,M-Xylenes <0,0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0,0012 SW 8021 
p-rsopropyltoluene (p-Cytnene) <0. 0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0.0012 SW 8021 

wrs 
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0'!102/. 
C2,'01/S5 
.. ::.,112/1 
02/02/ 
Jl/02/95 
02/02/1 
02/02/ 
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('2/02/1 
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1ac1· 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESINc. 

Date of Report: 
ProJecc Number: 
Lab ID: 
Account Number: 

Pa;;e: 

02 :;, ~5 
095:?:oO 
95-:::::.os·. 

... ' ' ' ' 
Date Collectec!: 01. :: ;5 U :25 
Collected By: C'. •--
Date Received: 01 :- .35 12:00 
C of C Number: .?. .tention: Roxane Wolske 

II cooper Environmental Resources 
1411 North Main Street 

Temperature: :aece:.·.·ed ,:n Ice. 

West Bend WI 53095-0000 . ~~ 
9Lmple Deso: VS/RW-SB0?-1 (1.0-3.0') /SOIL/ VIL~GE OF SHOREWOOD .,!.l,-H-N. o~;:: ;.:VF. 

' 
Container Integrity: Meets Standard, Sample Integrity: Meets Standa=~ 

I sec-Butylbenzene 
Styrene 
tert•Butylbenzene 

1111 Tetrachloroethene 
• Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
• Trichloroethene 
• Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 

Vinyl Chloride 
_..usT II Diesel Range Organics 

Gasoline Range Organics 

II 
other heavier hydrocarbons 

' 

Wet Dry Det. 
Result Result Unit Limi::. 

<0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0.0012 
<0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg o.oo:.: 
<0.0030 <0.00JG mg/kg 0.0:;35 
<0.0010 <0,00lZ mg/kg o. oo::;: 
<0.0010 co.oo:.:;: rng/kg o.oo:.:: 
<0.0010 <0,0012 mg/kg 0.00:.2 
<0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg 0,00!.2 

11) <0.0010 <0.0012 mg/kg o.oo:.: 
<0,0030 <0,0036 mg/kg 0,0036 

<4.0 <4.8 mg/kg 4.8 
<S,00 <6.0 mg/kg 6.0 

present after the GRO window. 

?rcce:!.-..:re 

s;,i -d·•-
s;,i a---~"'-
s;,i a~--.,,._ 
SW a--, .,,._ 
SW 802l 
SW 9C21. 
s..i ao:;::. 
SW 8021 
SW 8021 

WlMOD:)RO 
WIMODGRO 

!est 
,ate 

tJ2/02/95 
0:" 102/95 
r,2, ·•/95 
.~, !.,)./95 
02/02/95 
12/02/95 
J)./02/95 

,:2/02/SS 
:-2/02/95 

·,2/03/95 
'n/30/95 

.. ease Contact Client Services with any questions. Water samples are disposed of 30 dayf after 
·· r~ceipt:; soil samptes will be disposed of 6 weeks after receipt; waste samples (non-watt. , 
&n-soill will be returned 6 weeks after receipt. 
1111/T a Not Tested, N/A a Not Applicable, N/D ~ Not Detected. 
·~•Detected below the Quantitation Limit. J • Estimated below the Quantitat~on Limi· 
Jllllll.evated Detection Limits : 
Ill• Due to matrix interference. # d Due to sample concentration. 

$ D Due to sample quantity. + e Due to extract volume. 

I 

--
Reviewed and ~pproved by, 

,. ,l" 
\;1.\\-1 

Wes Saferite 

Reviewed and Appr.-.·,ed by: 
l\J\~J 

Joanne Ll.po 

140EastRyonRood.Oal<Creek,Wt53154-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX414-764-0486 • 1-800-422·2195 
Cfient Services Direct Line 414•768-7460 • WI DNR Lob Cert1flcotion '241283020 
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Attention: Roxane W•~-.3ke 

IGCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESINc. 

Cooper Environmental Resources 
1411 North Main Street 
West Bend WI S3095-0000 

Date of Report: 
ProJect Number: 
Lab ID: 
Account Number: 
Date Collected: 
collected By: 
Date Received: 
C of c Number: 
Temperature: 

1/~(r,"I ,(_,..; 

Page: 

02/09/9S 
09509560 
9S-0001091 

726 
01/25/95 :.5:00 
Client 
01/27/95 :!.2:00 
l 
Received Ol• Ice 

Sample Desc: VS/RW-SB08•l (l.0-3.0') /SOIL/ VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD~ N. OAlCIJ;ND AVE 

Container Integrity: Meets Standard, Sample Integrity: • -!'1':.S Standard 
Wet Ory Det. 
Result Result: Unit Limit: Procedure 

INORGANIC 
WET CHEMISTRY 
Moisture (\') 13 0.10 SW 5030 

ORGANIC 
GC VOLATILES 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0010 <0.00ll mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0010 <0.0011. mg/kg 0.0011 sw 80:u 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0030 <0.0034 mg/kg 0.0034 SW 8021 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
l,l-Dichloroetbane <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
l,l-Oichloroethene <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
1,1-oichloropropene <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 80.21 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.0020 <0.0023 mg/kg 0.0023 SW 8021 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 sw 90:a 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.0020 <0.0023 mg/kg 0.0023 SW 8021 

·1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.0010 <0.0011_ mg/kg 0.0011 sw ao:a 
l,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) <0.0030 <0.0034 mg/kg 0.0034 sw eo:a 
1.2-Dibromoethane <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
l,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.0010 <0.0011. mg/kg 0.0011 SW B021 
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
l,2-Dichloropropane <0.0010 <0,0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
1,3,S-Trimethylbenzene <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW eo:a 
1,J-Dichlorobenzene <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW ao:a 
l,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0010 <0.0011. mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.0030 <0.0034 mg/kg 0.0034 SW 8021 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.0010 <0.0011. mg/kg 0.00l.1 SW 8021 
4•Chlorotoluene <0.0010 <0.0011. mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
Benzene <0.0010 <0.0011 mg/kg o.oou SW 8021 
Bromobenzene c::0.0010 <0.00ll mg/kg O.OOll SW 8021 

jml tW.~ 
wrs ~oJ~\,iJ 

140 East Ryon Rood, Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX414-764-0486 • 1-800-422-2195 
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•'est 
ate 

01/30 

02/01 
•: 101 
.~·-/01 
)2/01 
,2/0l 
02/01 
r,2/01 
"!/01 
02/01 
0. ,,._,_ 

,n _ 'J:. 
02/01 
'12/01 
,:2/01 
f\l/01 
.:2/01 
(;2/01 
r-2/01 
02/01 
'J2/0l 
02/01 
r2/0l 
02/0l 
rz/01 
0':./0J 



·,. .. • ... 

.1 
t 
I 

ICTCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES me. 

aif-tention: Roxane Wolske 
■ Cooper Environmental Resources 

1411 North Main Street 
west Bend WI 53095-oooo 

Date of Reports 
Project: Number: 
Lab ID: 
Account Number: 
Date Collected: 
Collected By: 
Date Received: 
C of C Number: 
Temperature: 

Page: 

02/09/95 
09509560 
95-00010!11 

726 
01/25/95 13:00 
Client 
01/27/95 l:?:00 
l 
Received ,;,:. lee. 

-fllPle Desc: r VS/RW-SB08-l (l .0-3. 0') / SOIL / VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD ~~O:IJLAND AVE 

I Container Integrity, Meets Standard, 

isromoc:hloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 

- Bromomethane (Methyl Brcmide) 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene II Chlo:roethane 
Chloroform 
chloromethane 

llcis-1,2-oichlorocthene 
di-Isopropyl ether (isopropyl ether 
Dibromochloro~ethane 

· Dib:romomethane II DichlorocUfluoromethane (Freon 12) 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene II Isopropylbenzene 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether CMTBE) 
Methylene Chloride II n-Butylbenzene 
n-Propylben2ene 
Naphthalene 

. a-Xylene II P,M-Xylenes 

-
II 
Ii 

p-Isopropyltolucne 

(Dichloromethane 

(p-Cymenel 

Wet 
Result 

<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0030 
<0.0050 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0,0050 
c0.0010 
<0.0050 
c0.0010 
c0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010-
<0,0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0050 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0,0030 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 
<0.0010 

Sample Integrity: Meets Standard 
Dry Det. 
Result Unit Limit Procedure 

<0.0011 mg/kg o.oou SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0.0034 mg/kg 0.0034 SW 802l 
<0.0057 mg/kg 0.0057 SW 8021 
<0.00ll. mg/kg 0.0011 SW 802l 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0,0057 mg/kg 0,0057 SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0.0057 mg/kg 0.0057 SW 8021 
<0,0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0,0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0,0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0,0ll mg/kg O.Oll SW 8021 
<0,0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW-8021-
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021. 
<0,0057 mg/kg 0.0057 SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
,;0,0034 mg/kg 0.0034 SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0. 0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 
<0.0011 mg/kg 0.0011 SW 8021 

wrs 
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J2/0l/95 
112/01/95 
~~/01/95 
02/01/95 
o: /•'1/95 
,)2 ., ./SS 
l'2/0l/95 
,'2/01/95 
, ?,/01/95 
Cl2/0l/95 
.'2/01/95 
02/01/95 
••2/01/95 
02/01/95 
'J2/0l./95 
02/0l./95---­
r2/01/9S 
02/01/95 
0./01/95 
J:!/01/95 
J2/0l/95 
112/01/95 
:2/01/95 
'>2/01/95 
J?./01/95 
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l~I· Page: 3 I 
ENVIRONMENTAi. 
LABORATORIES/Ne. 

Date of Report: 
Project Number: 
Lab ID: 
Account Number: 

02/0'J/95 
09509560 
95-0001091 

726 

Attention: Roxane Wolske 

Date Collected: 
Collected By: 
Date Received: 
c of c Number: 

01/25/95 t!i,00 
Client 
01/27/95 l:!:00 
1 

I 
a 
I 

Cooper Environmental Resources 
1411 North Main Street 

Temperature: Received c,n Ice. I 
West Bend WI 53095-0000 

1(31" ~.:, 
Sample Desc: VS/RW-SB08-l (l.0-3.0') /SOIL/ VItLAGE OF SHOREWOOD~ N. OAKLJ\ND AVE 

container Integrity: Meets Standard, Sample Integrity: Meets Standard 
Wet Dry Det. 
Result Result Unit Limit Procedm:e 

sec-Butylbenzene 
Styrene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Tetracbloroethene 
Toluene 
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 
Triehloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) 
Vinyl Chloride 

LUST 

<0.0010 <0.0011 
<0.0010 <0.0011 
<0.0030 <0.0034 
0.20 0,23 
<0.0010 <0.0011 
<0.0010 <0.0011 
<0.0010 <0.0011 
<0.0010 <0.0011 
<0.0030 <0.0034 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

0.0011 
0.0011 
0.0034 
0.0057 
0.0011 
0.0011 
O.OOll 
0.0011 
0.0034 

Diesel Range organics <4,0 <4.6 mg/kg 4.6 
Gasoline Range Organics <5.0D <S.7 mg/kg 5.7 

Other heavier hydrocarbons present after the GRO window. 

SW 8021. 
SW 8021 
SW 8021 
SW 8021 
SW 8021. 
SW 8021. 
SW 8021 
SW 8021 
SW 8021 

WIMODDRO 
WIMODGRO 

~est 
,Jate 

'2/01/9 
':2/01/9 

I 
I 

•'·2/01/95 
02/02/91 
'i2/0l/9 
02./01/'JS 

•'2/01/:i 
J2/0l/9 
r'?./01/ ., 

,2/03/1 
t•l/30/ 

I 
I 

Please Contact Client Services with any questions. Water samples 
receipt; soil samples will be disposed of 6 weeks after re~eipt1 
non-soil) will be returned 6 weeks after receipt. 

are disposed of 30 days after I 
waste samples (non-wat~~, 

N/T a Not Tested, N/A ~ Not Applicable, N/D • Not Detecced. 
D a Detected below the Quantitation Limit. J • Estimated below the Quantitation Limi~. 

I 
I 

Elevated Detection Limits : 
@•Due to matrix interference. 
$•Due to sample quantity. 

ff= Due to sample concentration. 
+ a Due to extract volume. 

Reviewed and Approved by: 

'"¼Ji Wes Saferit:e 

Rev\~;Jd and Apprc'1ed byl 
Joanne Lipo 

I 
140 East Ryan Rood, Ook Creelc. WI 53154-4599 • 414-7b4·7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • 1-800-422·2195 

Cient SeMces Direct Line 414-76S.7460 • WI ONR Lab Certlflcotlon #241283020 I 
WDNa000205 4 
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ENVIRONME'NTAL 
LABORATORIEStNC. Form 4400-ISI 11-91 • 
Note: Thl1 ronn I, required by lho Department or Narural Resources for Je,ldn1 underground 11or•gc tank shes in compliance wilh ch. Nit .500-.5411, NR ISi and NR 419, Wis. AJm. Code, 

lzo~ouca~! 
,U.t/t:, ,,,SL~ 

fTille/W;,; SIDUOn/Compan)' i 
,-:,,,,,,.,,,,,r,.l""-'~T 1~,.-7,,,.,, ~,,,,,4,,,_ArA L 

f'i:w7 Numrx:r (111,:111<1<1 area code) 

/I/ 'I~l-9'6~ 7 ....._ 
~rryOwner 1/'ropcr::_r,css / Telephone Numocr (mcauuc a:rea CCXJCJ -

r1.Al.~ l'f!' -5':.oLc.woon /J,,, J/.1 "d'lJ A ,.,C' ('/it/) 'i6J-(,'1'i'3 
I hereby certify thal I received, properly handled, and disposed or ahese sunplcs as noaed below: 

~or 
A cd. 1;).<., - -- 1/).1 /11~ ~:~~/" llJal~m:t Kcce1yed By (S1g~a1urc) Temperature of 1cmpcr11ure blank: 

. /j ::n ·-s- //.'Jo 'ii~, \lt_flat},._) 
~r.u1$hea Hy (:;1gn11urc) u~/4tA [Received By (S1gna1uie) Ir sample, were received oa ice and ll~re was ice remaining, you may report lhe 

·,;,~., I 'd7 't/~ 13:tfo T-;J~ 1cmpcn1urc as •received on ice•. Ir an of 1hc ice was melted, the tcmpcra1u111 

K~s~ (;S1gna111rc) 1u;j'/1~ IRccc~ for Lahor~~Ji;n11,uc} 
or 1hc melt may be s11bni1U1cil for a lempcr1h1Tc blank. 

I • • -,✓ 1)71/~ / f.' l(O ( c>I-~ S 11111ple C'1111,li1iun 

Field ID Date 1ime Sample Prcsc:rv. Loc;ation/Dcscri1•1ion Analysis l..u!Jll) No/rypc ol Cracked Improperly C'riM>cl 0Iher 
Nwnbcr C,>llcc:tcd Collecled Typel Device Type I (cee_ fonmore 2) Type N11111bcr Cn11111i11crs /llrulu:n S.:ule,I Cnn,li1in11 Coanmcnll 

Ro-5Bot-l 1/1.ir-; 11:PIJ,..._ bc,L. l1tt;111 !frr~ "IJ'// LI lllK.LAu14ue 71/IJ /.NJ I,._-• IZ-'f•Z. '1w1 
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April 17, 2015 

Paul Grittner 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment 
Department of Natural Resources 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53212-3128 

Re: Request for Project Details at a Closed Environmental Remediation Site Harnischfeger 
Corp HQ, 3600 South Lake Drive, St. Francis, Wisconsin 
WDNR BRTTS Activity# 02-41-001161, FID #241828730 

Dear Mr. Grittner 

Thank you for your letter of April 10, 2015 confirming some of the requirements for maintaining the 
requirements of the closure letter for our project at 3600 South Lake Drive St. Francis, WI. As you noted, 
we have endeavored to keep WDNR up to date with our planned construction activities. Please find 
below and attached comprehensive response to the issues raised in your letter. 

Storm Water Retention Pond 

Please find below a summary on the storm water ponds from our civil engineer. I believe this meets the 
dual requirements outlined by DNR, both to meet the water quality requirements and to not allow the 
infiltration of water through the fly ash materials located on site. Per your letter, we will complete a Form 
4400-237 to formalize our planned activities. Our team would prefer your feedback on the current plans 
prior to filling this out, in order to expedite a solution that allows us to proceed. I have included the 
drawings referenced by our civil engineer. 

"The 3600 South Lake Drive site will have four (4) new storm water bio-retention basins. 
These basins are intended to meet the requirements of the WisDNR NR 151 Runoff 
Management Performance Standards. Storm water basin SWB#1 is located at the north 
edge of the new parking canopy, and collects runoff from the canopy prior to discharge to 
the existing on- site storm sewer system. Storm water basin SWB #2 is located north of 
the existing drive that accesses the below grade parking garage. 

The storm water bio-retention basin design is based on the Wisconsin DNR Conservation 
Practice Standard 1004. The bio-retention basins include an 18" or 24" depth of 
engineering soil mix with an aggregate encased under drain that discharges to the on-site 
storm sewer system (see attached drawings and detail 7/C501 ). The existing site soils 
were characterized in geotechnical reports prepared by Terracon and Wagner Komurka . 
Terracon completed twenty three (23) borings extending to depths of 5' to 65' - the 
subsurface profile in the pavement and building construction areas generally consisted of 
1 to 8 feet of lean clay topsoil and/or fill underlain by native lean clay or lean clay with 
sand. Groundwater was not observed in the borings during drilling or the short duration 
that the boring were open. 

Considering that the storm water basins have an underdrain system and are constructed 
over clay soils, infiltration is unlikely to occur." 

Material Managernent of Excavaied iviateriais 

MAIN OFFICE: 100 City Parkway, Suite 1700 Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 office: 702.735.0155 fax : 702.737.7025 
ATLANTA OFFICE: 1000 Abernathy Road , Suite 825 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 office: 770.817.3090 fax: 770 .8 17.3091 



Our environmental consultant on this project, James Hutchens with Environ has prepared a soil 
management plan in accordance with the requirements outlined in this paragraph of your letter. I have 
attached that soil management plan for review. Overall, the soil management plan describes the 
necessity to characterize material found on site during our excavation and drilling operations. Once 
materials are characterized it is to be handled appropriately. For native soils, we are allowed to move 
them on site without restriction. Any suspect soils or fly ash is to be characterized and either placed 
under an approved cap or removed as solid waste. Our contractor and subcontractors have been 
provided this soil management plan and are working in alignment with the requirements therein. As the 
materials are excavated, moved and potentially removed from site, we will fully document those materials 
in order to fulfill the requirements of completing our post closure documentation. 

Required 'Post-Closure' Documentation 
We understand that we need to submit documentation to WDNR at the completion of our project including 
copies of disposal documentation and documentation of how the cap has been modified by construction 
activities. Our team will complete these items upon completion of construction. 

I trust the above responses answer your outstanding questions and allows us to move forward with our 
project without issue. We will complete the required forms for the review of our storm water ponds 
shortly. If there are any other questions, please call me at (770) 817-3082 to discuss. If necessary, I can 
make other members of the design and construction team available for a conference call to insure 
thorough coordination of the DNR requirements for our site. 

Best regards, 

William Valentine 
Director - Development 

Cc: Victoria Stovall - Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Matt Connolly - Vice President, The Malasky Group of Companies 
Kenny Horns - Civil Engineer, HGA 

. Dan Francois - Project Manager Kraus Anderson Construction Company 
James Hutchens - Senior Manager, Environ 

MAIN OFFICE: 100 City Parkway, Suite 1700 Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 office: 702.735.0155 fax: 702.737.7025 
ATLANTA OFFICE: 30 Ivan Allen Jr. Boulevard, Suite 900 Atlanta, Georgia 30308 office: 404.601.0891 fax: 404.601.0881 



Grittner, Paul V - DNR 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Paul, 

William Valentine <williamv@molaskyco.com> 
Friday, April 17, 2015 1:37 PM 
Grittner, Paul V - DNR 
Lambert, Jamie D - DNR; Demers, Gerald L - DNR; Stovall, Victoria - DNR; Matt Connolly; 
Kenny Horns; James L. Hutchens; dan.francois@krausanderson.com 
RE: Former Harnischfeger Corp. HQ Site 
Response letter to WDNR 4 17 15.pdf; 01-C400_SI04.pdf; 01-C501_SI04.pdf; Soil 
Management Plan - 3600 S Lake Drive St. Francis WI.pdf 

Please find attached a comprehensive response to your letter. We have included the soil management plan that was 
developed by our environmental consultant for this site along with the details of our planned storm water basins. 

As noted in the letter, we would li ke some feedback on the storm water basins prior to submitting the WDNR form that 
you requested. 

Thank you, 

William Valentine 

770.817.3082 (d) / 404.895.6124 (c) 

From: Grittner, Paul V - DNR [mailto:Paul.Grittner@wisconsin.gov] 
Sent: Friday, April 10, 2015 3:32 PM 
To: William Valentine 
Cc: Lambert, Jamie D - DNR; Demers, Gerald L - DNR 
Subject: Former Harnischfeger Corp. HQ Site 

Subject: Request for Project Details at a Closed Environmental Remediation Site 
Harnischfeger Corp HQ, 3600 South Lake Drive, St. Francis, Wisconsin 
WDNR BRRTS Activity# 02-41-001161, FID # 241828730 

Dear Mr. Valentine: 

Find attached a copy of the letter requesting information regarding site development activities being conducted at the 
above site . Please let me know if you would like a hard copy of this letter sent to you. I can be contacted at the number 
or email listed below if you have any questions regarding anything outlined in this letter. 

We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http ://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 

Pau l Grittner 
Hydrogeologist - Remediation and Redevelopment Program 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Phone : (414) 263-8541 
paul.grittner@wisconsin .gov 
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Soil Management Plan 

Former Harnischfeger Corporate Headquarters Site 
Located at 3600 South Lake Drive, St. Francis, Wisconsin 

Historic fly ash fill placed at the site was addressed by capping the site in conjunction with the 
construction of the former Harnischfeger Corporation Headquarters building in 1996. The 
construction of the existing building was granted under an exemption to build on an abandoned 
landfill issued by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Because of the historic fill, 
excavated material requires special handling and disposal. 

Soils and fill encountered during placement of foundations for canopy and fence posts will be 
managed according to one of the following soil management options: 

• Non impacted native soil (e.g., undisturbed natural soils) may be reused on site or 
removed as clean fill. 

• Non impacted fill (i.e., fill soils with no obvious visual or olfactory contamination) may 
be reused on site. 

• Construction debris (e.g., building foundations, other concrete, bricks or cured asphalt 
including asphalt pieces) may be reused on site based on the type and size of debris. 
The debris if removed off-site will need to be managed as construction debris or solid 
waste depending on the type of debris. 

• Potentially contaminated soil or fill (e.g., material with unusual visual, olfactory, or 
other characteristics that suggest existing contamination) will be stockpiled separately 
from the other materials, sampled and chemically characterized, and then properly 
disposed of. 

Soils will be stockpiled in areas designated as "green" (clean), "yellow" (potentially impacted), or 
"red" (confirmed as impacted). Soil will be flagged as yellow based on visual assessment for fly 
ash content, staining, or odors. Yellow flagged soils with different characteristics will be 
stockpiled separately. The final characterization of the yellow flagged soils will be completed by 
taking orie composite sample for waste disposal characterization. After sampling, the yellow 
flagged soils will be appropriately characterized as green flagged (clean) or red flagged 
(contaminated). Red flagged soils will be transported off-site for disposal in a designated 
licensed solid waste landfill facility. 

When areas of suspected contamination are identified, the on-site environmental professional 
shall be notified and, based on visual and olfactory observations, this material shall be 
stockpiled accordingly. Disposal will be in conformance with all applicable local, state, and 
federal regulations. 

Dewatering is unlikely; however, if required, liquids will be managed in a manner to minimize 
the volume of groundwater that will require off-site treatmenUdisposal. Water pumped from 
any excavation will be stored in an appropriate container until laboratory testing is 
completed. If the groundwater exceeds regulatory standards, the groundwater will either be: 
treated and discharge to the City of St. Francis storm sewer or treated/disposed off site. 
Discharge to the storm sewer will require permits from the City of St. Francis. 

C:\Users\wva!enUne\AppData\loca~Microsoft\W!ndows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\lYVS6NY8\Soil Management Plan.docx 'J E 




